

No. 17-1130

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE E. OKECHUKU,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

William D. Taylor
TAYLOR & TAYLOR
LAW, P.C.
4115 Highgrove Drive
Arlington, Texas 76001
(817) 483-8288

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i
Table of Authorities..... ii
Introduction 1
I. There are multiple admitted circuit splits on the
Question Presented. 1
 A. The persistent split over the evidence need-
 ed to rule out harm from an erroneous de-
 liberate-ignorance instruction will not re-
 solve itself. 1
 B. The Government acknowledges the sep-
 arate, entrenched split over the potential for
 charge language to contribute to harmful
 error..... 6
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving
these splits..... 8
Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Ciesiolka</i> , 614 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 302 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	3
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Mendoza</i> , 600 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Hilliard</i> , 31 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>United States v. L.E. Myers Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> , 919 F.3d 946 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 786 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Malewika</i> , 664 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Medina</i> , 346 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 763 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 9 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 1993).....	2, 6

Table of Authorities—continued:

Other Authorities

U.S. Br., *United States v. Malavika*, 664 F.3d
1099 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 4
